241.005
241.010

241.055
241.060
241.065

241.070
241.075

241.080
241.085
241.090
241.095
241.100
241.105

241.110
241.115
241.120
241.125

241.130
241.135
241.140

241.145
241.150
241.155
241.160
241.165

Chapter 241

Civil Service for

APPLICATION OF CHAPTER

Counties to which chapter applies .

Position subject to civil service

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Construction of chapter

Definitions

County civil service commission; members;
compensation

Qualifications of commissioners

Term of office and removal of commis-
sioners

Quorum

Secretary of commission

Offices and clerical help for cominission

Officers and employes to assist commission

Legal representation of commission

Preservation of records and examinations;
public records

Rules of the commission; notice

Notice by publication

Investigation and inspection by commission

Compelling attendance of witnesses and
production of documents

Depositions of witnesses

Conduct of hearings and investigations

Conclusiveness of orders; necessity for
unanimity

Witness fees

Reports of appointments and separations

Official roster

Certification to county auditor

Certification as prerequisite to payment of
salary

CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION PLAN;
SELECTION AND PROMOTION OF EMPLOYES

241.205
241.210

241.215
241.220
241.225
241.230
241.235
241.240

241.245

Basis of appointment and promotion gener-
ally

Board of county commissioners to control
creation of positions and fixing of com-
pensation

Classification and compensation

Examinations; notice

Qualification for examination

Character of examinations

Civil service examiners

Credits and preferences to experienced
;applicants and veterans

Examinations for promotions

County Employes

241.250

241.255
241.260
241.265

241.2770
241.2%5
241.280
241.285
241.290
241.295

Register of eligibles; relative rank; strik-
ing of names -
Vacancies filled by promotion if practicable

Certification of candidates for vacancies

Probationary appointments; discharge dur-
ing probation; effect of failure of pro-
moted candidate to qualify

Waiver of appointment

Permanent appointments

Temporary appointments

Emergency appointments

Efficiency records

Appointments and promotions to be made
only as provided in this chapter

LEAVES; TRANSFERS; REINSTATEMENT;

241.405
241.410

241.415
241.420
241.425
241.430
241.435
241.440
241.445

241.450

241.455
241.460

SUSPENSION; DISMISSAL

Leaves of absence

Prohibition of transfer, reinstatement, sus-
pension or dismissal contrary to this
chapter

Transfers and reinstatement

Suspensions

Tenure; causes for dismissal

Dismissal only for cause; written accusation

Necessity of a hearing prior to dismissal

Investigation of dismissal

Right of employe to public hearing and
representation; limitations

Orders of commission on review of investi-
gation

Order is final if unanimous

Orders appealable when not unanimous;
issues on appeal limited

PROHIBITED CONDUCT AND ACTIVITIES

241.505
241.510

241.515
241.520

241.525
241.530

241.990

Prohibited conduct generally

Soliciting of political assessments pro-
hibited

Political services
hibited

Candidacy for public office prohibited

Corrupt practices prohibited

Limitations on recommendations of appli-
cants; political or religious opinions not
to affect recommendation, appointment
or removal

PENALTIES
Penalties; jurisdiction

disregarded and pro-

CROSS REFERENCES

241.010

County health department employes under merit
system of State Board of Health, 431.250

County welfare department employes under State
Civil Service Act, 411.260

371



CH. 241 CROSS REFERENCES

241.110 241.405
Agreements with State Civil Service Commission, Leave of absence for extended military duty, 408.240
240.095 to 408.280
241.240 Leave with pay for temporary military duty, 408.290
Veteran's preferences on examinations and promo- Vacation and sick leave to county employes with
tions, 408.230 pay, county court may grant, 203.120(15)

372



CIVIL SERVICE FOR COUNTY EMPLOYES

§ 241.085

APPLICATION OF CHAPTER

241.005 Counties to which chapter ap-
plies. The provisions of this chapter apply
to all counties of this state having a popu-
lation of 200,000 persons or more.

241.010 Positions subject to civil ser-
vice. All appointees to positions in the public
service of the county are subject to civil
service, except the following:

(1) Any officer chosen by popular elec-
tion, or appointed to fill a vacancy caused by
the death, resignation or removal of any of-
ficer chosen by popular election.

(2) Any official reporter, bailiff or crier,
subject to appointment by any court or
judge or justice thereof.

(3) Any person employed to perform
manual labor, skilled or unskilled,in the con-
struction, maintenance and repair of county
property; provided, that electrical workers,
members of road and bridge crews and
laborers permanently employed shall be sub-
ject to civil service unless otherwise pro-
vided in this chapter.

(4) Any special deputy sheriff or deputy
constable appointed to act without compen-
sation from the county.

(5) Any member of the county civil ser-
vice commission.

(6) Any deputy district attorney.

(7) Any doctor, nurse, interne, cook,
waitress or other kitchen or dining room
help, laundry worker or superintendent or
other executive officer, employed by, in or
at the county hospital, county poor farm,
or any home maintained by the county for
the detention or care of juveniles.

(8) The roadmaster of the county.

(9) Any person employed as a cook or
powderman, hoisting and portable and sta-
tionary engineers and firemen, and pile
drivers, bridge, dock and wharf builders.

241.015 to 241.050
pansion]

[Reserved for ex-

GENERAL PROVISIONS‘

241.055 Construction of chapter. This
chapter shall be liberally construed so that
its intent and purposes may be given effect.

241.060 Definitions. As used in this
chapter, unless the context requires other-
wise:

(1) “Appointing power” includes every
person or group of persons who, acting sing-
ly or as a board or commission, are vested

by law with authority to select, appoint or
employ any person to hold any position sub-
ject to civil service.

(2) “Appointment” includes all means of
selecting or employing any person to hold
any position subject to civil service.

(3) “Commission” means a civil service
commission created under this chapter.

(4) “Commissioner” means a member of
the civil service commission created under
this chapter.

(5) “Position” includes any office, place
or employment.

241.065 County civil service commis-
sion; members; compensation. There is
created in each county subject to this chap-
ter a civil service commission composed of
three members appointed by the board of
county commissioners, who shall serve with-
out compensation and shall devote due time
and attention to their duties.

241.070 Qualifications of commission-
ers. No person shall be appointed a member
of the commission who is not a citizen of the
United States, a resident of the county for at
least three years immediately preceding the
appointment and -an elector of the county.
None of the commissioners shall hold any
other public or official position.

241.075 Term of office and removal of
commissioners. (1) The term of office of
each commissioner is six years with the term
of one commissioner expiring every two
years.

(2) Any commissioner may be removed
from office by the board of county commis-
sioners for incompetency, incompatibility or
dereliction of duty, or other good cause.

241.080 Quorum. Two members of the
commission shall constitute a quorum and,
except in matters requiring the unanimous
consent of the commission, as provided in
this chapter, the votes of any two com-
missioners concurring shall be sufficient for
decision in all matters and transactions pur-
suant to this chapter.

241.085 Secretary of commission. The
commission shall appoint a secretary, who
shall keep records of its proceedings, pre-
serve all reports made to it, superintend and
keep a record of all examinations and inves-
tigations held or made under its direction,
and perform such other duties as it may pre-
scribe. The secretary shall hold office during
the pleasure of the commission and shall
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receive such salary as the board of county
commissioners may fix.

241.090 Offices and clerical help for
commission. The board of county commis-
sioners shall provide the commission with,
suitable and convenient rooms and accom-
modations at the county courthouse, and
cause the same to be furnished, heated, light-
ed and supplied with all office supplies and
equipment necessary to carry on the busi-
ness of the commission. The board shall also
provide the commission with such clerical
assistance as may be necessary.

241.095 Officers and employes to assist
commission. All county officers and employ-
es of the county shall aid in all proper ways
in carrying out the provisions of this chap-
ter, and such regulations as may, from time
to time, be prescribed by the commission
thereunder, and to afford the commission,
its members and employes all reasonable
facilities and assistance to inspect all books,
papers, documents and accounts applying or
in any way appertaining to any and all offices,
places, positions and employments subject to
civil service, and also to produce such books,
papers, documents and accounts, and attend
and testify, whenever required so to do by
the commission, or any commissioner.

241,100 Legal representation of com-
mission. The district attorney of the county
shall be the legal adviser of the commission
and shall prosecute all violations of this
chapter. However, the board of county com-
missioners may employ special counsel for
that purpose.

241.105 Preservation of records and
examinations; public records. The commis-
sion shall keep on file all examination papers
and their markings and all other papers,
documents and communications received by
it; but examination papers and markings
need not be preserved for more than five
years. All reports and files of the commis-
sion shall be public records and accessible at
convenient times in like manner as other
public records.

241.110 Rules of the commission; no-
tice. (1) The commission shall make suitable
regulations, not inconsistent with this chap-
ter, to carry out the provisions of this
chapter. The regulations shall provide in de-
tail the manner in which examinations shall
be held, and appointments, promotions,
transfers, reinstatements, suspensions and

discharges shall be made. The regulations
may be changed, from time to time, and
the same, together with all changes, shall
forthwith be printed for distribution.

(2) The commission shall, not less than
10 days prior to the time when the regu-
lations shall take effect, give notice, in a
newspaper printed and published in the coun-
ty and having a general circulation there-
in, of the place where printed copies of the
regulations and changes therein may be ob-
tained.

241.115 Notice by publication. All pub-
lications required to be made pursuant to
ORS 241.110 and elsewhere in this chapter
shall be made in a newspaper which is print-
ed and published not less than once a day
for at least six days of each week.

241.120 Investigation and inspection by
commission. The commission shall make in-
vestigations concerning, and report upon all
matters touching, the enforcement and ef-
fect of the provisions of this chapter, and
the regulations prescribed thereunder; in-
spect all county institutions, departments,
offices and positions affected by this chap-
ter, and ascertain whether this chapter and
the regulations are being obeyed. An inves-
tigation may be made by the commission,
or by any commissioner designated by the
commission for that purpose.

241125 Compelling attendance of wit-
nesses and production of documents. (1) In
the course of an investigation, the commis-
sion, or designated commissioner, may ad-
minister oaths, subpena and require the at-
tendance of witnesses and the production by
them of books, papers, documents and ac-
counts appertaining to the investigation.
Attendance of witnesses, either with or with-
out bhooks, papers, documents or accounts
may not be compelled, unless such witnesses
are personally-served with subpena within
the county wherein the commission has jur-
isdiction.

(2) The circuit court in the county may
compel the attendance of witnesses, the giv-
ing of testimony, and the production of
books, papers, accounts and documents, as
required by any subpena duly issued by the
commission, or designated commissioner,
under this section, and may punish the dis-
obedience of such witnesses as a contempt.

241.130 Depositions of witnesses. The
commission, or designated commissioner,
may, in any investigation or hearing, cause
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the deposition of witnesses residing with-
in or without the state to be taken in the
manner prescribed by law for like deposi-
tions in civil actions in the circuit court.
To that end, the commission may compel the
attendance of witnesses and the production
of, books, papers, documents and accounts.

241.135 Conduct of hearings and inves-
tigations. All hearings and investigations be-
fore the commission, or designated commis-
sioner, shall be governed by this chapter
and by rules of practice and procedure to
be adopted by the commission. In the con-
duct thereof neither the commission, nor
designated commissioner, shall be bound by
the technical rules of evidence.

241.140 Conclusiveness of orders; nec-
essity for unanimity. No informality in any
proceeding or hearing, or in the manner
of taking testimony before the commission,
or designated commissioner, shall invalidate
any order, decision, rule or regulation made,
approved or confirmed by the commission.
However, no order, decision, rule or regu-
lation made by any designated commission-
er conducting any hearing or investigation
alone shall be of any force or effect what-
soever unless and until concurred in by the
other two members of the commission.

241.145 Witness fees. Any person served
with a subpena requiring his attendance
before the commission, or any commissioner,
shall be entitled to the same fees and mile-
age as are allowed by law to witnesses in
civil cases in courts of record, except that
no person shall be entitled to any fees or
mileage for such attendance who is em-
ployed in the public service of the county in
which he is called as such witness. The fees
and mileage allowed by this section need not
be prepaid, but the county clerk shall draw
his warrant for the payment thereof when
it is certified by the commission.

241.150 Reports of appointments and
separations. Each appointing power shall:

(1) Report to the commission forthwith
upon each appointment the name of the
appointee, the title or character of the posi-
tion to which the appointment is made, the
date of the commencement of service, and
the salary or compensation therefor.

~ (2) Report from time to time, and upon

the date of official action in, or knowledge
of, each case, any separation of any per-
son from any position, or other changes.

(3) Furnish such other information as

the commission may require in order to keep
the roster mentioned in ORS 241.155.

241.155 Official Roster. The commis-
sion shall keep in its office an official roster
of all persons holding positions under the .
provisions of this chapter, and shall enter
therein all appointments, promotions, demo-
tions, transfers, reinstatements, resigna-
tions, suspensions, leaves of absence, remov-
als and discharges, setting forth in each in-
stance the date of commencement or termin-
ation of service, or other change, the nature-
of the duties performed, and the salary or
compensation therefor, together with suf-
ficient information to show why and how
such appointments, or other changes, were
made. The roster shall be kept so as to dis-
close readily to any one desiring to inspect
the same all such matters in connection with
each position in each department of the
county government, subject to civil service,
and in connection with each person employ-
ed therein.

241.160 Certification to county audi-
tor. The commission shall certify to the
county auditor the name of each person
appointed or employed in the classified civil
service, stating in each case the title or
character of the position held by such per-
son, the salary or compensation paid, and
the date of the commencement of service,
and also, as far as practicable, the name of
each person employed in violation of this
chapter, or the regulations established there-
under, and forthwith certify to the county
auditor in like manner every change occur-
ring in any position held by any person in
the classified civil service.

241.165 Certification as prerequisite to
payment of salary. (1) No officer or em-
ploye of the county, so far as it concerns
employes subject to civil service, shall draw,
sign, countersign, issue, authorize or honor
any warrant or order for the payment of, or
pay, any salary or compensation to any per-
son in the classified civil service who is not
certified by the commission to the county
auditor as provided in ORS 241.160. Any
person entitled to be certified may main-
tain a proceeding by mandamus to compel
the issuance of such certificate.

(2) Any sums paid contrary to the pro-
visions of this section may be recovered in
an action in the name of the county from
any officer or employe of the county paying
the same, or from any officer signing, coun-
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tersigning, drawing or issuing, or authoriz-
ing the drawing, signing, countersigning or
issuing of any warrant or order for the pay-
ment thereof, and from the sureties on his
official bond. All moneys recovered in such
action must, when collected, after paying
all expenses of such action, be paid into
the county treasury.

241.170 to 241.200
pansion]

[Reserved for ex-

CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION
PLAN; SELECTION AND PROMOTION
OF EMPLOYES

241.205 Basis of appointment and pro-
motion generally., Except as otherwise ex-
pressly provided in this chapter; the appoint-
ment and promotion of all persons to or in
all positions subject to the provisions of this
chapter shall be made solely upon merit, ef-
ficiency and fitness, which shall be ascer-
tained by open competitive examination and
impartial investigation.

241.210 Board of county commissioners
to control creation of positions and fixing of
compensation. All positions subject to civil
service in the county shall be created by the
board of county commissioners and the
board is authorized to fix the compensation
of all employes employed therein. In the
creation of each position subject to civil
service, and in determining the amount of
compensation thereof, the board shall give
due consideration to the recommendation of
the civil service commission and the appoint-
ing power of the department under which
the position is created.

241.215 Classification and compensa-
tion. (1) The commission shall classify,
with reference to the examinations provided
for in this chapter, all positions in the public
service of the county to which this chapter
applies. The classifications shall be based
upon the respective functions of the posi-
tions and the compensation attached there-
to, and shall be arranged so as to permit the
grading of positions of like character in
groups and subdivisions, to the end that
like compensation shall be paid for like du-
ties.

(2) The commission shall establish maxi-
mum and minimum salary limits for each
grade in its classification, and shall provide
by rule for advancement or promotion from
grade to grade on the basis of efficiency and
length of service.

(3) The classifications and grades may,
from time to time, be amended, added to,
consolidated or abolished by the commis-
sion, but no person holding any position
under any established classification or grade
shall be affected by any such change so as
to deprive him of any of the benefits at-
tached to the classification or grade appli-
cable to the position then held by him.

(4) The positions so classified and grad-
ed shall constitute the classified civil service
of the county.

241.220 Examinations; notice. (1) The
commission shall, from time to time, hold
public competitive examinations to ascertain
the fitness of applicants for all positions in
the classified service.

(2) Notice of the time, place and gener-
al scope of every examination shall be given
by the commission by publication in a news-
paper of general circulation and printed and
published in the county, once each week for
two consecutive weeks. Notices shall also be
posted in three public places in the county,
one of which shall be the office of the com-
mission, for not less than two weeks prior
to the examination.

241.225 Qualification for examination.
Examinations shall be confined to citizens of
the United States and electors of the coun-
ty who can read and write the English
language and who also possess such qualifi-
cations as to residence, age, health, habits
and moral character as are prescribed by
rules of the commission.

241.230 Character of examinations. (1)
All examinations shall be practical in char-
acter and shall relate only to those matters
which fairly test the relative fitness of per-
sons examined to discharge the duties of the
positions for which they are applicants. Ex-
aminations shall include, when appropriate,
tests of health and physical qualification,
and of manual, clerical or professional skill.

(2) No question in any examination shall
relate to political or religious preference,
affiliation, opinion or services.

241.235 Civil service examiners. The
commission shall control all examinations
and shall designate the persons who shall
act as examiners at any examination. When
a person in the official service of the coun-
ty is designated as examiner, he shall act
as such without extra compensation. Any
commissioner may act as examiner.
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241.240 Credits and preferences to ex-
perienced applicants and veterans. (1) The
regulations of the commission shall provide
for a credit on original entrance examina-
tions, in a percentage to be determined by
the commission, for experience in work simi-
lar to that for which examinations are held.

(2) They shall also provide for a credit
of 10 percent in favor of all applicants for
appointment under civil service, who, in time
of war, or in any expedition of the Armed
Forces of the United States, have served in
and been honorably discharged from the
Armed Forces of the United States, includ-
ing the Army, Navy and Marine Corps and
the American Red Cross.

241.245 Examinations for promotions.
(1) Examinations for promotions shall be
among the members of the lower classifi-
cations or grades established for each de-
partment who desire to offer themselves
for such examination. The regulations
adopted for examination of applicants for
promotion shall, as near as may be, follow
the regulations governing the examination
of applicants for original appointment.

(2) The commission shall by its regu-
lations prescribe the weight to be given to
the recommendation of the appointing power
touching the qualifications of the candidate
for promotion, and where a record of fi-
delity and efficiency is regularly kept in
good faith in any department the commis-
sion shall give it at least equal value with
the record of examination for promotion.

241.250 Register of eligibles; relative
rank; striking of names. The commission
shall prepare and keep a register for each
grade and classification in the classified civil
service of all persons whose general average
standing upon examination for such grade
or classification is not less than the mini-
mum fixed by the rules of the commission,
and who are otherwise eligible. Such persons
shall take rank upon such register, as candi-
dates, in the order of their relative excel-
lence, as determined by examination and in-
vestigation. Candidates of equal standing
shall take rank upon the register according
to the order in which their applications are
filed. The commission may, by rule, provide
for striking candidates from the list after
they have remained thereon for a specified
time, and may limit the number of times the
same candidate shall be certified to the ap-
pointing power.

241.255 Vacancies filled by promotion
if practicable. The commission shall by regu-
lations provide that wherever practicable
vacancies shall be filled by promotion.

241.260 Certification of candidates for
vacancies. Whenever there is a vacancy in
any position in the classified civil service,
the appointing power shall immediately no-
tify the commission thereof. The commis-
sion shall thereupon certify to the appoint-
ing power the names and addresses of the
three eligible candidates standing highest
upon the register for the classification or
grade to which such position belongs. If
there are less than three the commission
shall certify all candidates upon the register.
When vacancies exist in two or more posi-
tions of the same classification in the same
department at the same time, the commis-
sion shall certify not less than two candi-
dates for each position but those certified
must be the eligible candidates standing
highest upon the register. The appointing
power may require the candidates so cer-
tified to come before him and he may in-
spect their examination papers. The regu-
lations for certification of applicants for
promotion shall, as near as may be, follow
the regulations governing the certification
of applicants for original appointment.

241.265 Probationary appointments;
discharge during probation; effect of fail-
ure of promoted candidate to qualify. (1)
The appointing power shall appoint to each
vacant position, on probation for a period to
be fixed by the regulations of the commis-
sion, not to exceed six months, one of the
candidates certified. During probation the
appointing power may discharge the pro-
bationer, and in like manner appoint another
of such candidates, and so continue until all
candidates have been appointed. The rea-
sons, in each instance, for such discharge,
shall be filed in writing with the commis-
sion. If the reasons are deemed insufficient
by the commission, the discharged candidate
shall, notwithstanding such discharge, re-
tain his rank upon the eligible list.

(2) When any person who has taken a
promotional examination, and who has been
appointed to a position in a higher classifi-
cation or grade on probation, fails to qualify
for the position in the higher classification
or grade within the probationary period, he
shall not lose his seniority in the lower class-
ification or grade from which such promo-
tion was made but shall return to employ-
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ment and be reinstated in the position held
by him in such lower classification or grade.

241.270 Waiver of appointment. Any
pberson on the eligible list may waive any ap-
pointment and in such event shall retain his
rank on the eligible list.

241.275 Permanent appointments. The
appointing power must make permanent ap-
pointments from the list of candidates cer-
tified, unless, for reasons assigned in writ-
ing by him, the commission consents to and
certifies a new list of candidates. If any
probationer is not discharged during the
period of probation, his appointment shall
be deemed permanent.

241280 Temporary appointments.
When there is no eligible list from which a
position may be filled, the appointing power
may, with the consent of the commission,
fill such position by temporary appointment.
A temporary appointment shall not continue
for a longer period than three months, nor
shall successive temporary appointments be
made to the same position under this sec-
tion without the previous consent of the
commission. In no case shall any person
hold a position under a temporary appoint-
ment for a period longer than six months
without the unanimous consent of the com-
mission. All temporary appointments caused
by leaves of absence shall be made from the
eligible list of the classified service.

241.285 Emergency appointments. The
commission shall establish rules and regu-
lations under which emergency appointments
may be made when those on the eligible list
are not immediately available, and fix the
time for which such emergency appoint-
ments shall be valid; provided, nothing con-
tained in this chapter shall be construed to
change, alter or impair the power of any
officer, as provided by law, to command the
assistance of the inhabitants of his county
in serving or executing, or overcoming re-
sistance to the service or execution of, any
process, order or paper delivered to him
for execution or service.

241.290 Efficiency records. (1) Rec-
ords of individual efficiency of holders of
positions under civil service shall be estab-
lished and kept in all departments of the
county government. The records shall be
made by the appointing power, unless other-
wise directed by the commission, and in
accordance with such regulations as the

commission may prescribe. Copies of the rec-
ords shall be filed with the commission from
time to time, as it may require.

(2) The commission shall investigate all
efficiency records and may make its own
records, and shall rate upon such records
the item of ascertained merit in examina-
tions for promotion. The commission shall
establish and enforce regulations under
which records of unsatisfactory service
may lead to reduction in grade and compen-
sation and provide for the manner in which
persons falling below. the standards of ef-
ficiency fixed by its regulations may be re-
moved, discharged or reduced in grade or
compensation.

241.295 Appointments and promotions
to be made only as provided in this chap-
ter. No appointment or promotion to any
position in the classified civil service of the
county shall be made except in the manner
provided in this chapter.

241.300 to 241.400
pansion]

[Reserved for ex-

LEAVES; TRANSFERS; REINSTATE-
MENT; SUSPENSION; DISMISSAL

241.405 Leaves of absence. Leave of
absence for not more than 30 days, without
pay, and without the consent of the com-
mission, may be granted by any appoint-
ing power to any person under civil service
subject to his authority. The appointing
power shall give immediate notice of such
leave to the commission. Leaves of absence
for longer periods shall not be granted ex-
cept by express permission of the commis-
sion.

241410 Prohibition of transfer, rein-
statement, suspension or dismissal contrary
to this chapter. No person shall be reinstat-
ed in, or transferred, suspended or discharged
from any position contrary to the provisions
of this chapter.

241.415 Transfers and reinstatement.
(1) The commission may authorize the
transfer of any person legally holding one
position to a similar position in the same
classification or grade. The commission may
provide for the reinstatement within one
year of persons separated from positions in
the civil service without fault or delinquency
on their part, if within that time there is need
for their services.

(2) No transfer or reinstatement shall
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be made from a position in one classification
or grade to a position in another classifi-
cation or grade, nor shall a person be trans-
ferred to or reinstated in a position for en-
trance to which there is required by this
chapter or the regulations adopted pursuant
thereto, an examination involving essential
tests or qualifications different from or
higher than those required for original ap-
pointment to the position held by such per-
son.

241.420 Suspensions. Any appointing
power may, without hearing or trial, pre-
emptorily suspend any subordinate for cause
for a resonable period, not exceeding 30
days, with loss of salary or other compen-
sation. No suspension shall be made except
upon written charges served upon the ac-
cused and filed with the commission, with
the privilege to the accused of serving upon
the appointing power a written answer and
explanation of such charges, and filing a
copy of the same with the commission. No
suspension made by any appointing power
pursuant to this section shall be subject to
review by the commission or any other tri-
bunal. No appointing power may suspend the
same subordinate more than twice, or for a
total of more than 45 days, during any one
year.

241.425 Tenure; causes for dismissal.
The tenure of a person holding a position
under the provisions of this chapter shall
continue only during good behavior. Any
person may be dismissed for any of the fol-
lowing causes:

(1) Incompetency, inefficiency or inat-
tention to or dereliction of duty.

(2) Dishonesty, intemperance, immoral
conduct, insubordination or discourteous
treatment of the public or of fellow em-
ployes.

(3) Any other wilful failure of good con-
duct tending to injure the public service.

(4) Any wilful violation of the provi-
sions of this chapter or the rules or regu-
lations adopted pursuant thereto.

241.430 Dismissal only for cause; writ-
ten accusation. No person in the classified
civil service who has been permanently ap-
pointed under this chapter shall be dismissed
except for cause, and only upon the written
accusation of the appointing power or the
commission. A written statement of the accu-
sation; in general terms, shall be served upon

the accused, and a duplicate filed with the
commission.

241.435 Necessity of a hearing prior to
dismissal. Employes may be dismissed with-
out a previous hearing except that persons
who have been employed in the county pub-
lic service continuously for five or more
years shall be dismissed only after a hear-
ing before the accusing authority.

241.440 Investigation of dismissal. A
dismissed employe may, within 10 days from
the time of his dismissal, file with the com-
mission a written demand for an investi-
gation. If the demand alleges, or if it other-
wise appears to the commission, that the
dismissal was made for political or religious
reasons, or was not made in good faith
for cause, the commission shall conduct an
investigation. The investigation shall be con-
fined to the determination of the question
of whether the dismissal was or was not
made for political or religious reasons and
was or was not made in good faith for cause.
The burden of proof shall be upon the dis-
missed person.

241.445 Right of employe to public
hearing and representation; limitations. All
investigations pursuant to ORS 241.440 shall
be by public hearing, after reasonable no-
tice to the accused of the time and place
of such hearing. At the hearing the accused
shall be afforded an opportunity of appear-
ing in person and by counsel, and presenting
his defense. However, the right of the ac-
cused to a public hearing and to representa-
tion by counsel shall not apply to any pre-
liminary trial or hearing before the accusing
authority.

241.450 Orders of commission on re-
view of investigation. After- an investiga-
tion, the commission may affirm the dismis-
sal or if it finds that the dismissal was made
for political or religious reasons, or was not
made in good faith for cause, shall order the
immediate reinstatement and reemployment
of the employe in the position from which he
was dismissed. Reinstatement shall be retro-
active and entitle the dismissed employe to
pay or compensation from the time of dis-
missal. The commission, upon investigation,

"in lieu of affirming the dismissal, may modi-

fy the order of dismissal, by directing a
suspension without pay for a given period,
and a subsequent restoration to duty, or a
demotion in classification, grade or pay.
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The findings of the commission shall be cer-
tified in writing to the appointing power
and forthwith enforced by him.

241.455 Order is final if unanimous. No
final judgment or order of removal, dis-
charge, suspension or demotion made with
the unanimous consent of the commission
pursuant to ORS 241.450 shall be subject to
review by any tribunal.

241.460 Orders appealable when not un-
animous; issues on appeal limited. (1) If
the jndgment or order made pursuant to
ORS 241.450 is concurred in by only two
members of the commission, the aeccused
may appeal to the circuit court of the coun-
ty.

(2) The appeal shall be taken by serving
upon the commission, within 30 days after
the date of the entry of such judgment or
order, a written notice of appeal, stating the
grounds thereof, and demanding that a
certified transcript of the record and of
all papers on file in the office of the com-
mission affecting or relating to such judg-
ment or order be filed by the commission
with the court. The commission shall, within
10 days after the filing of such notice, make,
certify and file such transcript with the
court.

(3) The circuit court shall thereupon
proceed to hear and determine such appeal
in a summary manner, and its decision shall
be final. The hearing shall be confined to
the determination of whether the judgment
or order of removal, discharge, demotion or
suspension, made by the commission, was or
was not made for political or religious rea-

sons, and was or was not made in good

faith for cause. No appeal to such court
shall be taken except upon such grounds.

241.465 to 241.500 [Reserved for ex-
pansion]

PROHIBITED CONDUCT AND
ACTIVITIES

241.505 Prohibited conduct generally.
No person shall:

(1) By himself or in cooperation with
one or more persons, defeat, deceive or ob-
struct any person in respect of his right of
examination or registration according to the
regulations prescribed by the commission
pursuant to this chapter.

(2) Falsely mark, grade, estimate or re-
port upon the examination or proper stand-

ing of any person examined, registered or
certified pursuant to this chapter, or aid in
so doing, or make any false representation
concerning the same, or concerning the per-
son examined.

(3) Furnish to any person any special
or secret information for the purpose of
either improving or injuring the prospects or
chances of any person so examined, regis-
tered or certified, or to be examined, regis-
tered or certified.

(4) Impersonate any other person, or
permit or aid in any manner any other per-
son to impersonate him, in connection with
any examination or registrations, or ap-
plication or request to be examined or regis-
tered.

241.510 Soliciting of political assess-
ments prohibited. No officer, agent, clerk or
employe in the service of the United States
Government, or the public service of the
state or any civil division thereof, including
counties and cities, shall directly or indi-
rectly solicit or receive, or be in any man-
ner concerned in soliciting or receiving any
assessment, subscription, contribution or
political service, whether voluntary or invol-
untary, for any political purpose whatso-
ever, from anyone on the eligible list of the
classified civil service of any county coming
under this chapter, or anyone holding any
position under civil service. Every officer,
agent or employe of the county government
who has charge or control in any building,
office, room or place occupied for any pur-
pose of the county government, may pro-
hibit entry of any person, and he shall not
permit any person to enter the same, for
the purpose of therein making, collecting, re-
ceiving or giving notice of, any political as-
sessment, subscription or contribution. No
person shall enter, or remain in, any such
building, office, room or place, or send or
direct any letter or other notice thereto, for
the purpose of giving notice of, demanding or
collecting a political assessment, subscription
or contribution, nor shall any person therein
give notice of, demand, collect or receive any
such assessment, subscription or contribu-
tion contrary to the provisions of this sec-
tion. :

241.515 Political services disregarded
and prohibited. No person in the public serv-
ice of any county, holding any position sub-
ject to civil service, is under any obligation
to contribute to any political fund or to ren-
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der any political service to any person or
party. No person shall be removed, reduced in
grade or salary, or otherwise prejudiced for
refusing to do so. No person in the public
service of such county, whether elected or
appointed, shall discharge, promote, demote
or in any manner change the official rank,
employment or compensation of any person
under civil service, or promise or threaten so
to do, for giving or withholding, or neglect-
ing to make any contribution of money, or
services, or any other valuable thing, for
any political purpose. No person in the pub-
lic service of such county shall use his offi-
cial authority or influence to coerce the
political action of any person or body, or to
affect or interfere with any nomination, ap-
pointment or election to public office of any
other person. Persons employed under civil
service, or on the eligible list thereof, while
retaining the right to vote as they please and
to express privately their opinions on all
political subjects, shall take no part in any
political management or political campaign,
or engage in any political activity whatso-
ever for or against any person, candidate or

party.

241.520 Candidacy for public office pro-
hibited. No person employed under civil serv-
ice, or registered on the eligible list of the
classified civil service, of any county coming
under this chapter shall be a candidate for
popular election to any public office, unless
such person immediately resigns from the
position which he then holds under civil serv-
ice, or, in the case of persons on the eligible
list of the classified civil service, unless such
persons immediately have their names strick-
en from such eligible list.

241.525 Corrupt practices prohibited.
No public officer and no person who is nomi-
nated or seeks nomination or appointment
for public office shall use, or promise to use,
directly or indirectly, any official authority
or influence, whether then possessed or
merely anticipated, in the way of conferring
upon any person, or in order to secure or aid
any person to secure, any office or appoint-
ment in the public service, or any nomina-
tion, confirmation or promotion, or increase
of salary, on consideration that the vote, po-
litical influence or action of the last named
person or any other shall be given or used in
behalf of any candidate, officer or political
party or association, or upon any other cor-

rupt condition or consideration. No public ,

officer or employe, or person having or
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claiming to have any authority or influence
for or affecting the nomination, public em-
ployment, confirmation, promotion, removal
or increase or decrease of salary of any pub-
lic officer or employe, shall corruptly use, or
promise or threaten to use, any such author-
ity or influence, directly or indirectly, in
order to coerce or persuade the political vote
or action of any citizen, or the removal, dis-
charge or promotion of any public officer or
public employe, or upon any corrupt consid-
eration. As used in this section, the phrase
“public officer” includes all public officials
within the county, whether paid directly or
indirectly from the public treasury of the
United States, the state or any civil division
thereof, including counties and cities, and
whether by fees or otherwise; and the
phrase ‘“public employe” includes every per-
son not being an officer who is paid from
any such treasury.

241.530 Limitations on recommenda-
tions of applicants; political or religious
opinions not to affect recommendation, ap-
pointment or removal. (1) No recommenda-
tion, other than those allowed by the rules
of the commission, in favor of any person
who applies for any position under civil serv-
ice, or for examination or registration under
this chapter, except as to residence, char-
acter, and, in case of former employes, as to
ability, when a recommendation as to char-
acter or ability is specifically required by the
rules, shall be given to or considered by any
person concerned in making any examina-
tion, registration, appointment or promotion
under this chapter.

(2) No recommendation under this chap-
ter shall relate to the religious or political
opinions, affiliations or services of any per-
son. No appointment, change in or removal
from, any position under this chapter shall
be affected or influenced in any way by such
opinions, affiliations or services.

241.535 to 241.985 [Reserved for expan-
sion]

PENALTIES

241.990 Penalties; jurisdiction. (1) Ex-
cept as otherwise provided in this section,
wilful violation of any of the provisions of
this chapter is a misdemeanor and, upon
conviction, is punishable by a fine of not less
than $25 nor more than $1,000, or by impris-
onment in the county jail for not longer than
one year, or both.
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(2) Wilful false swearing in any hearing
or investigation before the commission, or
designated commissioner, is perjury and
punishable as such.

(3) Violation of ORS 241.520 results in
forfeiture by the offender of all rights to the
position he then holds under civil service, or
may have on the eligible list, all right to re-
main on the eligible list of the classified civil
service and all right to the public office for
which he is a candidate.

(4) Violation of ORS 241.525 is punish-
able, upon conviction, by a fine of not less
than $50 nor more than $1,000 or imprison-
ment of not less than 10 days nor more than
two years, or both. In addition, if the person
convicted is a public officer of the state or
any civil division thereof, including counties
and cities, he shall be deprived of his office.

(5) The circuit court shall have jurisdic-
tion of all offenses defined by this chapter.
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